

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

VAN SCOYOC ASSOCIATES, INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 99ca006989
)	
v.)	Calendar #9
)	
ERNST & YOUNG, LLP)	Judge Stephanie Duncan-Peters
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
ERNST & YOUNG, LLP'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mark W. Ryan, #359098
Craig Isenberg, #464982
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 263-3000
Fax: (202) 263-3300

Lawrence S. Robbins, #420260
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 775-4500
Fax: (202) 775-4510

Bruce M. Cormier, #366835
ERNST & YOUNG LLP
1225 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 327-7600
Counsel for Ernst & Young LLP

Dated: September 4, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED ON VSA’S NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM BECAUSE E&Y OWED NO DUTY OF DISCLOSURE TO VSA	4
A. A Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Requires Proof, From an Expert, that the Defendant Violated a Professional Duty, and Such Proof Must Be Based on Practices “In Fact Generally Followed” Throughout the Profession	4
B. Guy’s Opinion Does Not Provide the Required Evidence of an Industry Practice “In Fact Generally Followed” by Public Accounting Firms	7
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM AND DISMISS ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM MOSELEY’S DEPARTURE FROM VSA . . .	10
A. Damages Occasioned By The Loss of Moseley’s Services Are, As A Matter of Law, Not Available On A Claim For Negligent Misrepresentation	11
B. Plaintiff Has Failed To Adduce Sufficient Evidence That E&Y’s Conduct Proximately Caused Moseley’s Departure, And For that Additional Reason This Category Of Damages Should Be Dismissed	13
1. The first break in the chain: There is insufficient evidence to establish that, had C&A known of the solicitation of Moseley, it would have asked E&Y to stop the solicitation.	14
2. The second break in the chain: There is <i>no</i> evidence that E&Y would have acceded to a request (had one been made) to cease its discussions with Moseley.	15
3. The third break in the chain: The evidence is undisputed that Moseley would have left VSA even if he had not accepted a position with E&Y.	17

4.	The fourth break in the chain: VSA has no evidence that Moseley would have remained employed at VSA for three years.	18
III.	THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM IN ITS ENTIRETY, OR, AT THE VERY LEAST, IT SHOULD DISMISS THAT PORTION OF THE CLAIM THAT SEEKS DAMAGES OCCASIONED BY MOSELEY’S DEPARTURE	20
A.	E&Y Did Not Have a Fiduciary Relationship with VSA, and Therefore this Claim Should Be Dismissed in its Entirety	20
1.	The Overwhelming Weight Of The Evidence In This Case Shows That E&Y Served <i>Only</i> As VSA’s Auditor, And Thus Plaintiff Has Not Borne Its Burden Under <i>Celotex</i> and <i>D’Ambrosio</i> To Prove The Existence Of A Fiduciary Relationship Between E&Y And VSA	22
2.	Even If Van Scoyoc’s Affidavit Did <i>Not</i> Contravene A Sea Of Contrary Proof, It Does Not Establish A Fiduciary Relationship	26
B.	At a Minimum, the Damages Attributable to Moseley’s Departure Should Be Dismissed for the Same Proximate Cause Reasons Stated in Connection with VSA’s Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation	28
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3
<i>Aronoff v. Lenkin Co.</i> , 618 A.2d 669 (D.C. 1992)	28
<i>Augut, Inc. v. Aegis, Inc.</i> , 631 N.E.2d 995 (Mass. 1994)	19
<i>Burke v. Harman</i> , 574 N.W.2d 156 (Neb. App. 1998)	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3, 4, 18, 20
<i>Claytor v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 662 A.2d 1374 (D.C. 1995)	3, 4
<i>Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. National Bank of Washington</i> , 512 A.2d 299 (D.C. 1986)	4
<i>Continental Leavitt Communications, Ltd. v. Painewebber, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 710745 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 1994)	12
<i>Cunha v. Ward Foods, Inc.</i> , 804 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Danca v. Taunton Savings Bank</i> , 429 N.E.2d 1129 (Mass. 1982)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Arnold & Porter</i> , 756 A.2d 427 (2000)	6, 8
<i>District of Columbia v. Carmichael</i> , 577 A.2d 312 (D.C. 1990)	6, 9
<i>D’Ambrosio v. Colonnade Council of Unit Owners</i> , 717 A.2d 356 (D.C. 1998) ..	3, 4, 18, 20, 26
<i>Elliott v. Aspen Brokers, Ltd.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 586 (D. Colo. 1993)	12
<i>FDIC v. Schoenberger</i> , 781 F. Supp.1155 (E.D. La. 1992)	22
<i>Federal Land Bank Ass’n v. Sloane</i> , 825 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1991)	12
<i>First Interstate Bank of Gallup v. Foutz</i> , 764 P.2d 1307 (N.M. 1988)	12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Shannon & Luchs Co.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 106 (D.D.C. 1984)	27

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Frame v. Boatman’s Bank</i> , 824 S.W.2d 491(Mo. App. 1992)	12
<i>Franklin Supply Co. v. Tolman</i> , 454 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Hancock v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs</i> , 645 A.2d 588 (D.C. 1994)	25
<i>High v. McLean Fin. Corp.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1561 (D.D.C. 1987)	25, 26
<i>Holmes v. Amerex Rent-A-Car</i> , 710 A.2d 846 (D.C. 1998)	14
<i>In re Apex Automobile Warehouse, L.P.</i> , 2000 WL 220497 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2000)	27
<i>In re Hodges</i> , 756 A.2d 389 (D.C. 2000)	19
<i>Jack Baker, Inc. v. Office Space Development Corp.</i> , 664 A.2d 1236 (D.C. 1995)	23
<i>Janda v. Brier Realty</i> , 984 P.2d 412 (Wash. App. 1998)	12
<i>John Jay Esthetic Salon, Inc. v. Woods</i> , 435 So.2d 1051 (La. App. 1983)	19
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 627 N.Y.S.2d 33 (1st Dep’t 1995)	12
<i>Law Offices of Lawrence J. Stockler v. Rose</i> , 436 N.W.2d 70 (Mich. App. 1989)	12
<i>Malone v. Saxony Coup. Apartments, Inc.</i> , 763 A.2d 725 (D.C. 2000)	22, 26
<i>McGee v. Vermont Fed. Bank</i> , 726 A.2d 42 (Vt. 1999)	26
<i>Meek v. Shepard</i> , 484 A.2d 579 (D.C. 1984)	5
<i>Messina v. District of Columbia</i> , 663 A.2d 535 (D.C. 1995)	6, 7, 9,13
<i>Myers v. Finkle</i> , 950 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Nat. Tel. Coop. Assoc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5-7
<i>Osbourne v. Capital City Mortgage Corp.</i> , 727 A.2d 322 (D.C. 1999)	11
<i>Paul v. Howard University</i> , 754 A.2d 297 (D.C. 2000)	25

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Phillips v. District of Columbia</i> , 714 A.2d 768 (D.C. 1998)	6
<i>Production Credit Ass'n v. Croft</i> , 423 N.W.2d 544 (Wis. 1988)	27
<i>R&A, Inc. v. Kozy Korner, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 1062 (D.C. 1996)	25
<i>Redmond v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 728 A.2d 1202 (D.C. 1999)	5
<i>Remeikis v. Boss & Phelps, Inc.</i> , 419 A.2d 986 (D.C. 1980)	11
<i>Resolution Trust Co. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 844 F. Supp. 431 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	22
<i>Rhodes v. Rhodes Indus., Inc.</i> , 595 N.E.2d 441 (Ohio. App. 1991)	19
<i>Steele v. Isikoff</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000)	26, 27
<i>TCF Mortgage Co. v. Gelber Holding Co.</i> , 1991 WL 127587 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 1991)	26
<i>Torres v. Borzelleca</i> , 641 F. Supp. 542 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	12
<i>Toy v. District of Columbia</i> , 549 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1988)	6
<i>Travers v. District of Columbia</i> , 672 A.2d 566 (D.C. 1996)	5-7, 9
<i>Trytko v. Hubbell Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	22
<i>Urban Invs., Inc. v. Branham</i> , 464 A.2d 93 (D.C. 1983)	20, 21
<i>Williams v. CWI, Inc.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1006 (D.D.C. 1991)	20
<i>Woldeamanuel v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 703 A.2d 1243 (D.C. 1997)	7

Statutes and Legislative Materials	Page(s)
D.C. Super. Ct. R. 56	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	3

Regulatory Materials **Page(s)**

Regulation S-X, 17 C.F.R. § 210.2-01(b) 8, 9, 16

Miscellaneous **Page(s)**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552B 11, 12
